## RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - 001

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. REY P. GRABATO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO SIGN IN ITS BEHALF IN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF MINA AND THE DEPARMTENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT (DSWD) FIELD OFFICE 6, REPRESENTED BY EVELYN B. MACAPOBRE, CESO III, REGIONAL DIRECTOR, REGARDING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SUPPLEMENTARY FEEDING PROGRAM IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

**WHEREAS,** presented for consideration to this august body is the authority of Mayor Rey P. Grabato, Municipal Mayor to sign in its behalf in the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Local Government Unit of Mina and the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) Field Office 6, represented by Evelyn B. Macapobre, CESO III, Regional Director, regarding the Implementation of Supplementary Feeding Program;

**WHEREAS,** the parties hereto agree and declare their commitment to take the necessary steps to implement the principles and objectives provided for, in the agreement;

**WHEREAS**, among the requirements needed for the implementation of the program, is the authority of the Municipal Mayor to enter into the contract of agreement, hence this Resolution.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to authorize the **Hon. Rey P. Grabato**, Municipal Mayor to sign in its behalf in the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Local Government Unit of Mina and the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) Field Office 6, represented by **Evelyn B. Macapobre**, CESO III, Regional Director, regarding the Implementation of Supplementary Feeding Program in the Municipality of Mina.

**ADOPTED** this  $\mathcal{S}^h$  day of January 2015, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., and was unanimously seconded.

## UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

**ATTESTED:** 

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA

Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor